as described in Note 1 as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2012. No pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is
presented because the effects of the transactions are reflected in the consolidated historical financial statements
included in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2013.

This pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
be indicative of the Company's financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had occurred on the date or been
in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma consolidated financial information should not be viewed as
indicative of the Company's financial results in the future and should be read in conjunction with the Company's
financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on Form 10-Q for the interim
period ended June 30, 2013.

F-1

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
MFA
Properties
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Trail II
 (See Note
1)

Other
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $9,102,757 $9,683,005 $614,097 $277,195 AA $19,677,054
Other property revenues 1,128,902 539,206 53,357 - 1,721,465
Interest income on loans and notes
receivable 2,259,576 504,442 - (671,742) BB 2,092,276

Total revenues 12,491,235 10,726,653 667,454 (394,547) 23,490,795

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 2,370,398 2,933,490 191,772 - 5,495,660
Property management fees 410,046 346,978 28,057 82,088 CC 867,169
Real estate taxes 753,737 1,447,510 59,413 - 2,260,660
General and administrative 178,922 201,359 28,735 - 409,016
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 1,251,216 - - - 1,251,216

Depreciation and amortization 3,595,298 - - 12,852,031 DD 16,447,329
Acquisition costs 912 - - - 912
Organizational costs 1,593 - - - 1,593
Management fees to related party 822,723 - - 882,977 EE 1,705,700
Insurance, professional fees, and
other expenses 748,341 196,745 12,909 - 957,995

Total operating expenses 10,133,186 5,126,082 320,886 13,817,096 29,397,250

Operating income (loss) 2,358,049 5,600,571 346,568 (14,211,643) (5,906,455)

Interest expense 2,504,679 - - 2,736,446 FF 5,241,125
Net (loss) income (146,630) 5,600,571 346,568 (16,948,089) (11,147,580)

Less consolidated net (loss) income
attributable to non-controlling
interests

- - - - -

Net (loss) income attributable to the
Company (146,630) 5,600,571 346,568 (16,948,089) (11,147,580)

Dividends to preferred stockholders (450,806) - - (3,114,279) GG (3,565,085)

Earnings attributable to unvested
restricted stock (17,094) - - - (17,094)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders $(614,530 ) $5,600,571 $346,568 $(20,062,368) $(14,729,759 )

$(0.12 ) $(2.85 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

Net (loss) income per share of
Common Stock attributable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

Weighted average number of shares
of Common Stock outstanding, basic
and diluted

5,172,260 5,172,260

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-2

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

5

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

PAC REIT
Historical

Acquired MFA
Properties
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Trail II
 (See Note
1)

Other
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $9,362,672 $571,124 $687,790 $ - $10,621,586
Other property revenues 965,052 71,884 53,247 - 1,090,183
Interest income on loans and
notes receivable 3,331,943 26,803 - (390,155) AA 2,968,591

Total revenues 13,659,667 669,811 741,037 (390,155) 14,680,360

Operating expenses:
Property operating and
maintenance 2,513,058 199,420 135,311 - 2,847,789

Property management fees 405,361 21,772 22,736 11,924 BB 461,793
Real estate taxes 1,015,577 86,961 68,053 - 1,170,591
General and administrative 290,573 12,336 16,728 - 319,637
Equity compensation to directors
and executives 599,086 - - - 599,086

Depreciation and amortization 8,996,622 - - (4,705,869) CC 4,290,753
Acquisition costs 1,231,623 - - (1,231,623) DD -
Management fees to related party851,631 - - 78,349 EE 929,980
Insurance, professional fees, and
other expenses 575,084 11,982 16,327 - 603,393

Total operating expenses 16,478,615 332,471 259,155 (5,847,219) 11,223,022

Operating income (loss) (2,818,948) 337,340 481,882 5,457,064 3,457,338

Interest expense 2,384,764 - - 475,341 FF 2,860,105
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt 604,337 - - (604,337) FF -

Net (loss) income (5,808,049) 337,340 481,882 5,586,060 597,233

Less consolidated net (loss)
income attributable to
non-controlling interests

98,156 - - (108,249) GG (10,093)

Net (loss) income attributable to
the Company (5,709,893) 337,340 481,882 5,477,811 587,140

Dividends to preferred
stockholders (1,795,932) - - (138,095) HH (1,934,027)

Deemed non-cash dividend (7,028,557) - - (7,028,557)

Earnings attributable to unvested
restricted stock (9,144) - - - (9,144)

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders $(14,543,526) $337,340 $481,882 $5,339,716 $(8,384,588 )

Net (loss) income per share of
Common Stock attributable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

$(2.15 ) $(1.24 )

Weighted average number of
shares of Common Stock
outstanding, basic and diluted

6,752,050 6,752,050

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-3

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc., or the Company, was formed as a Maryland corporation on September 18,